



1. DISTRICT: THOUBAL P.S. KHONGJOM

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 29 (07) 2025 KJM-PS, Date and time of FIR: 04/07/2025 at 08.45 pm.

Sl. No.	Acts	Section
1.	BNS, 2023.	281
2.	BNS, 2023.	125(b)
3.	BNS, 2023.	324(4)
4.	BNS, 2023.	106(1)
5.	M.V. Act.	122

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Friday.

Date from:

Date to: 04/07/2025.

Time Period:

Time from: 08.00 pm.

Time to: 08.10 pm.

(b) Information received at PS: Date 04/07/2025

Time: 08.45 pm.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 18/KJM-PS/2025, Date & time: 04/07/2025 at 08.45 pm.

4. Type of information: Written.

5. Place of occurrence:

- (a) Direction and distance from PS: Shout & @ 3 Km. Beat No. 04.
- (b) Address: At Langthabal Loushi Khongjao near the culvert along NH No. 102.
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant/ Information:

- (a) Name: Sharubam Joykumar Singh.
- (b) Father's name: Late Sh. Purna Singh.
- (c) Date/ Year of Birth: 01/03/1980. (d) Nationality: Indian
- (d) UID No.

Passport No.

(e) Date of issue	13	(f) Place of issue: Passport, UID No., Driving License, PVA):
	ID Type	ID No.
Sl. No.	AADHAAR	

Address:

SI. No.	Address Type	Address
1.	Present Address	Khongjom Police Station as Officer-in-Charge, P.OWangjing, P.SKhongjom, Thoubal Dist., Manipur.
2.	Permanent address	Andro Khunou Leikai, PO- Yairipok, PS- Andro, I/E District.

(j) Phone number: 9862533

7. Details of known/ suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

SI. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's	Present address
	Unknown driver of Tata Tipper, white in colour, bearing registration no. WB41H-6430.			

- 8. Reason for delay in reporting by the complainant/information:- N/A.
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SI.	Property	Property Type	Description	The same of the sa
No.	Property Category	- repetty Type	Description	Value(in Rs.)

10. Total Value of property (In Rs./):-

11. Inquest Report/ U.D. case No., if any:

SI. No.	THE PARTY OF THE P	
	UIDB No.	



12. First Information contents:

Today i.e. 04/07/2025 at 08.45 pm received a reliable information that on the same day at around 08.10 pm, one Bajaj V-15 motorcycle, ocean blue in colour, bearing registration no. MN04D-9880, plying from Khongjom Bazar side towards Sora side, ridden by an unknown rider dashed on the rear side of a stationary Tata Tipper, white in colour, bearing registration no. WB41H-6430, driven by an unknown driver, which was parked in a dangerous position facing towards south at Langthabal Loushi Khongjao near the culvert, along NH No. 102. As a result of which the unknown rider of Bajaj V-15 motorcycle sustained serious injuries on his person and evacuated to JIVAN Hospital, Kakching, for medical treatment. During that time another vehicle, Honda Activa, Blue in colour, bearing registration no. MN06SD-7484 plying from Khongjom Bazar side toward Sora side ridden by one unknown rider also dashed on the rear side of the aforesaid Tata tipper, which was parked at the same location. As such the unknown rider of the Honda Activa sustained serious injuries on his person and succumbed at the spot due to his injuries. The vehicles, Bajaj V-15 motorcycle, ocean blue in colour, bearing registration no. MN04D-9880 was partly damage and the Honda Activa, Blue in colour bearing registration no. MN06SD-7484 was badly damaged.

Hence a regular suo-motu case under FIR No. 29(07)2025 KJM PS U/S 281/125(b)/324(4)/106(1) BNS 2023 and 122 MV Act. has been registered for investigation.

Sd/-

Officer-in-Charge Khongjom Police Station 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence (s) U/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

- (i) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or
- (ii) Directed (Name of I.O): A.S.I. L. Inao Singh of Khongjom Police Station.
- (iii) Refused investigation due to:
- (iv)Transferred to P.S.

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant/information, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/information, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.



Signature of Officer-in-Charge Khongjom Police Station Name: Sh. Joykumar Singh Rank: Inspector.

No.

Officer-in-charge Khengjem Police Station Manipur

14. Signature /Thumb impression of the complainant/ information:

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 05/07/2025 at 11.00 pm.